significant impact to the measurement of the accounts in the financial statements, but requests a comprehensive disclosure on the fair value
in the notes of the financial statements. The financial statements have been disclosed in accordance with the provisions of the principle.

Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
“CAS No.41 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” shall be applied to the disclosure of an enterprise's interest in subsidiaries, joint
arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. Adopting the “CAS No.41 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” will
lead the enterprise do a wider range of disclosure in financial statements. The financial statements have been disclosed in accordance with
the provisions of the principle.

The Company adopted new CASs for the first time, and has recognized, measured and reported its transactions or events in accordance by
retroactive adjustment method since that date.
Changes in accounting policies as a result of fixed assets, liabilities and owners’ equity on 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013 are
accounted as below:

31 December 2013 (Before restate)

Long-term equity
investment 31 December 2013 (After restate)

RMB RMB RMB
Available-for-sale financial
assets 76,260,000.00 20,000,000.00   96,260,000.00
Long-term equity
investment 112,053,048.50 (20,000,000.00)   92,053,048.50

31 January 2013 (Before restate)

Long-term equity
investment 31 January 2013 (After restate)

RMB RMB RMB
Available-for-sale financial
assets 80,735,600.00 20,000,000.00 100,735,600.00
Long-term equity
investment 45,173,453.94 (20,000,000.00) 25,173,453.94

The above available-for-sale financial assets and long-term equity investment reclassified has no impact with owner’s equity of 31
December 2013 and 1 January 2013.

31 December 2013 (Before
restate) Earning adjustment

31 December 2013 (After
restate)

RMB RMB RMB

Capital reserve 30,053,089.01 18,282,846.14 48,335,935.15

Other comprehension income -   (22,249,503.78) (22,249,503.78)
Translation differences arising
on translation of financial
statements denominated in
foreign currencies (3,966,657.64) 3,966,657.64 -

31 January 2013 (Before restate) Earning adjustment 31 January 2013 (After restate)

RMB RMB RMB

Capital reserve 33,589,272.08 14,746,663.07 48,335,935.15

Other comprehension income -   (18,006,015.25) (18,006,015.25)
Translation differences
arising on translation of
financial statements
denominated in foreign
currencies (3,259,352.18) 3,259,352.18 -

The above capital reserve, other comprehension income and translation differences arising on translation of financial statements
denominated in foreign currencies reclassified has no impact with owners’ equity of 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013.

WANHUA CHEMICAL GROUP CO., LTD.

 - 36 -

(III) THE GROUP’S SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT – continued

[…]

Item Closing balance Opening balance
Cash and cash equivalents 85,174,241.08 194,513,889.67
Accounts receivable 294,792,411.75 641,626,880.03
Other receivables -   639,862.08
Short-term borrowings 1,404,403,940.61 2,845,995,588.81
Accounts payable 142,048,002.68 210,971,262.33
Other payables -   7,617,966.60
Long-term borrowings due within one year 932,304,293.94 1,120,207,923.30
Long-term borrowings  3,840,863,912.05 2,693,834,839.04

The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the Group's currency risk
exposures. The Group currently does not take any measures to hedge currency risk exposures.

WANHUA CHEMICAL GROUP CO., LTD.

 - 82 -

(VIII)、 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT -  continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis:

Holding other factors constant, listed is fluctuation of profit and loss, and equity due to exchange rate change:

 Unit: RMB 000’
Item

Exchange rate change

Current year Prior year

Impact on profit and loss Impact on equity Impact on profit
and loss

Impact on equity

USD Appreciate 1% against
RMB

(47,062) (47,062)  (45,724)  (45,724)

USD Depreciate 1% against
RMB

47,062 47,062 45,724 45,724

EURO Appreciate 1% against
RMB

(91) (91) 178 178

EURO Depreciate 1% against
RMB

91 91 (178) (178)

JPY Appreciate 1% against
RMB

(188) (188) (55) (55)

JPY Depreciate 1% against
RMB

188 188 55 55

INR Appreciate 1% against
RMB

-   -   5 5

INR Depreciate 1% against
RMB

-   -   (5) (5)

Others Appreciate 1% against
RMB

(47,341) (47,341) (45,596) (45,596)

Others Depreciate 1% against
RMB

47,341 47,341 45,596 45,596

1.1.2 .Interest rate risk – risk of changes in cash flows

The Group's cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to variable-rate bank borrowings.
At the end of December 31, 2014, floating-rate loan amounted to RMB 7,699,234,886.53. It is the Group's policy
to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests to eliminate the fair value interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the below assumptions.

The change of interest rate is accounted into interest income and cost.

Holding other factors constant, listed is fluctuation of profit and loss, and equity due to interest rate change.